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DRB Project Number:  2019-003568 AGENDA ITEM NO:  4 
Overture Andalucia 
 
SUBJECT:  EPC Site Plan Sign-off 
 
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS: 
 
 

1. Due to extensive amount of sidewalk, ADA details that are needed, and the construction 
of sidewalk in two separate jurisdictions, a work order shall be needed just for the 
sidewalk, ramps, and driveways. 

IA Response: Noted, work order process will be followed for public sidewalks, ramps, 
and driveways. 

2. Obtain permit from NMDOT before performing any work within NMDOT right-of-way. 

IA Response: Noted, correspondence with Mr. Peter J. Kubiak (NMDOT Engineering 
coordinator) dated 10/16/20 provided conditional approval to the proposed sidewalk 
within NMDOT right-of-way. 

3. Provide details for internal curb ramps.  For pedestrian crossings across the parking 
aisles, it appeared that ramps were still needed to be called out at each end. Make sure 
all various types of curb ramps are called out.  ON the east end of the building at the 
turn-around, ensure that there is enough of a landing at the top of the ramp  

IA Response: Internal ADA compliant curb ramp details provided on CP-502.  A-101 
keynote #24 for ADA compliant ramp updated with ramp condition type referenced on 
CP-502.  Added dimension at landing of condition type B ramp near main-entry/turn-
around area for clarity (6’ x 6’ landing at top of ramp provided). 

4. Are ramps for the walkways needed at the location of the cottages where you have 
median curb called out? 

IA Response: Access is only intended through the middle 6’ wide sidewalk to the dog 
park area.  Sidewalks adjacent to the cottages are intended for individual building/unit 
use from unit garage to unit entry, not intended to interconnect with each other.  

5. Some of the pedestrian walkways were not labeled; this was noticed on the far north 
side of the site. 

IA Response: Additional key note labels added for the pedestrian walkways. 

6. Curb that is 6” to 8” high should be shown to separate parking and aisles from 
landscaping and sidewalk at all applicable locations. 

IA Response: Added additional keynote #25 for clarity, no 8” curbs are proposed on site, 
only 6” curb. 

7. Show and label all curb radii.  (On the east side of the site, a few of the larger curb-radii 
call-outs could not be read; they conflicted with the buildings.) 

IA Response: Additional curb radii dimensions added across site, 3’R is standard on 
curb radii unless otherwise noted on Site Plan. 



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
 

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 
 
 

Printed: 10/23/20  Page # 2 

8. Please add the clear sight triangle to each subdivision entrance on the site plan. Add the 
following note as well: “Landscaping, fencing and signing will not interfere with clear 
sight requirements.  Therefore, signs, walls, trees, and shrubbery between 3 and 8 feet 
tall (as measured from the gutter pan) will not be acceptable in the clear sight triangle.” 

IA Response: Clear sight triangle added to public vehicular ingress/egress location.  
Note added as General Note #5. 

9. Call out all handicapped spaces, and clearly label all van-accessible aisles.  One on the 
north side was not called out.  Also, make sure van accessible aisle dimensions are 
labeled; a typical dimension can be called out, but it is typically at least 8 feet wide. 

IA Response: Verified labeling for all ADA parking spaces on site, added access aisle 
dimensions adjacent to ADA Van stalls. 

10. There is a stray note 2 for an ADA space, but it is not shown anywhere near a van 
accessible aisle on the southwest side.  Please clarify. 

IA Response: Previously shown in error, removed from plan view. 

11. At the Vehicular emergency entrance, include signage that call out “Emergency Vehicles 
Only”. 

IA Response: Added keynote calling out “Emergency Vehicle Access Only” sign 
locations on plan sheet.  Added sign detail to sheet CP-503. 

12. I could not identify all of the electrical charging spaces per Note 23. 

IA Response: Added electrical parking symbol to legend and updated keynote 
description for clarity.  Provided only 2 electrical vehicle charging spaces within the open 
parking area.  Other 4 stalls are noted as the south-western most stalls in the single-
story garages.  

13. Call out width of parking aisle north of turn-around. 

IA Response: Added parking aisle width dimensions north of turn-around. 

14. What type of gates are being installed?  Is there a detail? 

IA Response: Currently, there are two types of gates proposed on site, a sliding gate 
and a swing gate.  The sliding gate will be utilized for access to the main portion of the 
building and for the emergency vehicular access gate.  The swing gate is intended at the 
entry to the cottage area.  Detail for each type provided on sheet CP-503. 

 

Disclaimer:  The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant.  If new or 
revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation Development.   

 
 
FROM: Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E.  DATE:  October 21, 2020 
 Transportation Development 
 505-924-3991 or jwolfenbarger@cabq.gov    
   
ACTION: 
 
 

mailto:jwolfenbarger@cabq.gov
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APPROVED __;  DENIED __;  DEFERRED __;  COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN __ 
 
 
DELEGATED:    TO:  (TRANS)  (HYD)  (WUA)  (PRKS)  (CE)  (PLNG)   








